
AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida, hereinafter designated the COUNTY, and 

R.J.P. Enterprises, Inc.

(Corporation, Partnership or Individual Proprietor) 

Authorized to do business in the State of Florida, with place of business located at 

10262 Southwest 25th Place 

Gainesville, FL 32608 

herein after designated the CONTRACTOR, 

WITNESSETH: 

That for and in consideration of the 
sum not to exceed 

Four Million Two Hundred Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five 
Dollars and 00/100 

DOLLARS $4,215,375.00 
to be paid by the COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR as herein provided, and in further consideration of the 
mutual covenants and promises to be kept and perfonned by and between the parties hereto, it is agreed as 
follows: 

1. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES:

A. To furnish all services, labor, materials and equipment necessary for the complete performance, in a
thorough and workmanlike manner, of the Work contemplated under Bid Title: Sidewalk and Underdrain
Replacement FY 19-FY 21 (PIO# 003865A), Bid No: 178-0582-CP (JJ), in Pinellas County, Florida, to
comply with the applicable standards, and to perform all Work in strict accordance with the terms of the
Contract Documents.

B. To commence Work under this Agreement with an adequate force and equipment within fifteen (15)
consecutive calendar days after receipt of written notice from the COUNTY to proceed hereunder, and to fully
complete all necessary Work under the same within not more than ONE THOUSAND NINETY-FIVE
(1,095) consecutive calendar days. It is understood and agreed that the date on which the consecutive
calendar days will begin to be charged to the Project shall be the fifteenth (15th) calendar day from the
date of receipt of the Notice to Proceed. Time of perfonnance and completion of the Work of this Agreement
is of the essence.

C. That upon failure to complete all Work within the time provided for above, the Contractor shall pay to the
County such sums as shall be determined in accordance with the Liquidated Damages provision of this
Agreement, and the payment of such sum shall be secured as provided for therein.

0. That the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractor shall furnish to the COUNTY, upon demand, a certified
copy of the payroll covering Work under this Agreement, together with such other infonnation as may be required 
by the COUNTY to ensure compliance with the law and the provisions of this Agreement.

E. To procure all insurance as required by the Instructions to Bidders.

F. To procure and maintain all permits and licenses which may be required by law in connection with the
prosecution of the Work contemplated hereunder, except for those permits obtained by the County as
expressly set forth in Appendix 1 of the Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the provisions above, the
Contractor shall be responsible for non-compliance of all permit requirements, including all fines resulting
from Contractor's non-compliance of said requirements.

Pinellas County Purchasing ITS-Construction Agreement Revised 07/2016 









6. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the executors,
administrators, he irs, successors and assigns of the Contractor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year as 
written. 

PI N ELLAS COUNTY act ing by and 
through the Board of  County Commissioners 

Chairman 

Date 

ATTEST: 
Ken Burke, 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

By: 

Deputy Clerk 

Approved as to Form 

By: 
Office of the County Attorney 

By: 

R.J.P.  Enterprises, Inc. 
Na me of F irm 

, I ?ignature
tit:> e ,,.-j.. :]" 

Print Name 

f>re.!> )J�� 
Title 

Contractor's Registration or Certification 
No. issued by the State of Florida 

Pinellas County Purchasing !TB-Construction Agreement Revised 07/2016 

atykb60
BP AATF


